GARDEN GROVE CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 9130-12

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE CONFIRMING REPORT OF COSTS OF SPRING 2012 WEED ABATEMENT AND DIRECTING THE ORANGE COUNTY AUDITOR-CONTROLLER TO ADD OUTSTANDING ASSESSMENTS TO THE 2012-2013 ASSESSMENT ROLL AS INDICATED BY SAID REPORT

WHEREAS, Section 39500 et seq., of the State Government Code provides a process for local government to abate weeds, rubbish, and other nuisances;

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2012, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 9096-12, which required notification of certain property owner(s) to remove weeds and rubbish from the properties designated therein;

WHEREAS, following said notice, the property owner(s) responsible for removal of said weeds and rubbish had not done so by the specified date;

WHEREAS, the City has incurred certain expenses in connection with the abatement of weeds and rubbish from said properties to ensure the protection and safety of the community; and

WHEREAS, the City Council held a Public Hearing on June 26, 2012, all parties concerned were given the opportunity to officially protest said expenses and be heard before the City Council in connection therewith. The City Council overruled the protests as to the properties listed on the attached list.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that assessments for the Spring 2012 Weed Abatement Program be levied against the properties described in the document attached hereto and designated as Exhibit "A" for all outstanding weed abatement invoices as of June 26, 2012.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Office of the Orange County Auditor-Controller is hereby directed to add these assessments to the 2012-2013 Tax Assessment Roll.

Adopted this 26th day of June 2012.

ATTEST:

<u>/s/ WILLIAM J. DALTON</u> MAYOR

<u>/s/ KATHLEEN BAILOR, CMC</u> CITY CLERK Garden Grove City Council Resolution No. 9130-12 Page 2

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)) SS: COUNTY OF ORANGE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE)

I, KATHLEEN BAILOR, City Clerk of the City of Garden Grove, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Garden Grove, California, at a meeting held on the 26th day of June 2012, by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

(5) BEARD, BROADWATER, JONES, NGUYEN, DALTON

(0) NONE

(0) NONE

/s/ KATHLEEN BAILOR, CMC CITY CLERK

Garden Grove City Council Resolution No. 9130-12 Page 3

Weed Abatement Exhibit A

as of 06/13/2012

District	Parcel No.	Address	Owner	Owner Address Owner CSZ	Owner CSZ
2319	331	2215 9972 CATHERINE AVE Joe Ledest	Joe Ledesma	ma 5423 W 5th St	Santa Ana, CA 92703